Create Change Request For Blanket Orders

[bookmark: _GoBack]
Change Requests for Blanket Orders are slightly different than for Non-Catalog Orders and here are some helpful hints.
· You can only add additional funds not request a new line to an existing blanket order
· If you need a new line created, you will need to contact your local business office
· If a new line is needed for a blanket order, you will need to contact purchasing at the business office to add a line
· Always add a comment to explain as an internal note so that purchasing and the department approver and purchasing will understand the change 
· The change request does go back through workflow to the cost center approver(s) and if over $100,000, will go to the vice chancellor for approval.
· Attach any additional documentation for purchasing and if over $100,000, for the vice chancellor 
· If you need to close the purchase oder, contact your local business office and do not use a change request
· YOU DO NOT HAVE THE ABILITY TO CREATE A CHANGE REQUEST ON A FULLY INVOICED PO
· 

Select Create Change Request in Available Actions and click Go:
[image: ]

Create Change Request screen will appear. You may select a user or click the add email recipient to include more users. The email recipients will automatically receive a system email with the change order text configured in the next field. Enter a description of the change in the text field and click Create Change Request:

[image: ]

On the top left of the page it will say Change Request. Items that are changeable on a PO include line items, accounting codes, billing information and shipping information.
[image: ]


Scroll down to the line-level and select Supplies for FY 19 or Detailed Edit.
[image: ]



[image: ]Please adjust the dollar amount in the Blanket Order Amount section. Click Go. After the changes have been saved click Close.




The Ext. Price for line item 1 is now $2,000.
[image: ]


Click Advertisement for FY 19 or Detailed Edit
[image: ]

[image: ]Please adjust the dollar amount in the Blanket Order Amount section. Click Go. After the changes have been saved click Close.



The Ext. Price for line item 2 is now $1,500.
[image: ]


You can also go into the original cart and make adjustments by clicking on detailed edit or the blanket order icon.
[image: ]
 

At the cart you can make adjustments and always remember to click save.
[image: ]
 

For each line adjusted add an internal note so that purchasing/buyer and department approver can quickly see what the change was to the original Purchase Order by clicking edit at the line level of the of the Change Request Summary.

[image: ]


Enter description of quantity/amount from original Purchase Order and Change Request and click save.
[image: ]





Scroll to the top of the page and click Submit Request.
[image: ]


A Change Request number has been created. Click View Approval Status to view the Pending Review Approvals workflow.
[image: ]

[image: ]


When the Change Request Workflow is at the Department Approver, see Change Requests in their action items.  REMEMBER TO ASSING TO YOURSELF if you are going to edit the document.

[image: ]



Click the Change Request No. 
[image: ]

Review the requisition and select Approve/complete step under Document Actions.
[image: ] 

Click Change Request.







When the Change Request Workflow is at Purchasing, Purchasing will see Change Requests in their action items.


[image: ]
Click the Change Request No. 
[image: ]

Prior to Approving, Purchasing MUST determine distribution and sending to the ERP by selecting edit under available actions.  Only purchasing has the ability to modify distribution and sending to the ERP in Change Request Workflow.
 
To Approve, select Approve/complete step under Document Actions.

[image: ]

If there are no pending Change Request you will receive a No Documents found message.
[image: ]

The requested increase will export to ISRS.
[image: ]

SPECIAL NOTE
Any returned, returned or draft change requests can be found at the purchase order at the change request tab.

[image: ]

11

image3.png
# Documents  Document Search  Search Documents - Surmmary - Change R

quest

This change request is ready to be submitted.

Change Request Summary
2018-08-16 0076req 01 - CR

Document Actions w | History | &) | 2

Expand All | Collapse All

Status: Draft
Document Total: 2.000.00 USD. o 5
View Related Documents External Communication Options

‘What's next for my order?
Resend to Vendors on false.

Change Request
Change Request

Resend to ERP System  true
Summary Connections on Change
Request
General v “
Resend to, + PoExport
Shipping v P
Biling v General
Accounting Codes v
Cart Name 2018-08-16 00767eq1 01 - CR
Internal Notes and Attachm... «/
Description
External Notes and Attach... ¥ Priority Normal
Prepared by Ronnie Requester1
Ve (e v Prepared for Ronnie Requester1
Requires Legal Review x
Change Request Approvals Forced Encumbrance Requested x
Forced Encumbrance Justfication
Comments o Order Type Blanket Order

Blanket Order
Attachment Overview




image4.png
# Documents.

Document Search

Search Documents v

Lines

Apple Pi fig§ octca et
Apple Pi, AUSTIN - 008
08843 Another Street USA #, AUSTIN, TX 78714-9116 Us

Product Description
1 Supplies for FY 19 [@  Detailed Ed
@ Object Code values have been overridden for this line view/edit | copy to other lines

Catalog No

Taxable x
Capital Expense x
Commodity Code 44120000

Office supplies
Prepayment Amount
Asset Tag
Recurring Payment X
Required

Vendor Contract
Number

State Contract

2 Advertisement for FY 19 (&  Detailed Edit..
@ Object Code values have been overridden for this line view/edit | copy to other lines

Taxable x

Capital Expense x

Commodity Code 82100000
Advertising

Prepayment Amount

Selected Line ltem Actions

Contract
PO Number P0002347
Account Code

Pricing Code

Quote number

Size / Packaging Unit Price Quantity  Ext. Price
170 100000 110 1,000.00 USD

Internal Note

Internal Attachments
Add Attachments

External Note

Attachments for vendor

Add Attachments

170 1,000.00 1.0 1,000.00 USD

Internal Note

Internal Attachments
Add Attachments

External Note

Attachments for vendor




image5.png
@ Blanket Order - Mosills Firefox

Blanket Order

Form  History

lusertest. sciquest.com/apps/Router/RequisitionEditForm?docid=23

0870&docLineld=71857128&docLineFormld=.

Available Actions:  save

P MINNESOTA STATE lospuctions
D 1 ordinary Education. Exceptional Value. || Use this form to request a blanket order for services or goods.
Supy Information
Manual
Vendor Apple Pi Jjg§ Detailed Edit..
Fulfillment Address ‘Apple Pi, AUSTIN - 008: (preferred)
08843 Another Street USA #
AUSTIN, TX 78714-9116 US
Vendor Phone +1999-884-6331
Distribution

The system wil distribute purchase orders using the method(s) indicated below:
Check this box to customize order distribution information. ¥

Submit a New Supplier Request or Supplier Update Request 71

Standing Order Information

44120000
110 Lot
1,00000

8/17/2018

6/30/2019
A Contract or Quote may be attached as Internal Attachments below:

Supplies for Y 19

- o x
885708&ori D 8
aose] B [*

2





image6.png
Product Description
Supplies for FY 19 L&  Deteiled Edit..

Catalog No

@ Object Code values have been overridden for this line view/edit | copy to other lines

Taxable
Capital Expense
Commadity Code

Prepayment Amount
Asset Tag

Recurring Payment
Required

Vendor Contract
Number

State Contract

x
x

44120000
Office supplies

Size / Packaging Unit Price Quantity  Ext. Price
170 200000 1.0 2,000.00 USD

Internal Note
Internal Attachments

Add Attachments

External Note
Attachments for vendor

Add Attachments

[m]




image7.png
Detailed Edit..

@ Object Code values have been overridden for this line view/edit | copy to other lines

Taxable
Capital Expense
Commadity Code

Prepayment Amount
Asset Tag

Recurring Payment
Required

Vendor Contract
Number

State Contract

x
x

2100000
Advertising

/10 1,000.00 110 1,000.00 USD

Internal Note
Internal Attachments

Add Attachments

External Note
Attachments for vendor

Add Attachments




image8.png
@ Blanket Order - Moxilla Firefox - o X

=288570980r 8

s VB e &

0870&docLine!

=7185713&docLineForm|

lusertest. sciquest.com/apps/Router/RequisitionEditForm?docid=

Blanket Order Available Actions:
Form History
?
" P
I MINNESOTA STATE /N Instructions ?
D 1 ordinary Education. Exceptional Value. || Use this form to request a blanket order for services or goods.
Supplier Information
Manual
Vendor Apple Pi Jjg§ Detailed Edit...
Fulfillment Address ‘Apple Pi, AUSTIN - 008: (preferred)
08843 Another Street UsA =
AUSTIN, TX 76714:0116 Us
Vendor phone 1 999-804-6331
Distribution

The system wil distribute purchase orders using the method(s) indicated below:
Check this box to customize order distribution information. ¥

Submit a New Supplier Request or Supplier Update Request 71

Standing Order Information 2
Product Descrif Advertisement for FY 19
Commodity Code 82100000
Packaging (UOM) 110~ Lot
Blanket Order Amount 100000
Start Date 81772018
End Date 6/30/2019

A Contract or Quote may be attached as Internal Attachments below: .





image9.png
2

Advertisement for FY 19 [  Detailed Edit...
@ Object Code values have been overridden for this line view/edit | copy to other lines

Taxable x
Capital Expense x
Commodity Code 82100000
Advertising
Prepayment Amount
Asset Tag
x

Recurring Payment

”no 150000 110

Internal Note
Internal Attachments

Add Attachments

External Note
Attachments for vendor

Add Attachments

1,500.00 USD




image10.png
Lines
BLUE BELL ENTERPRISES Jjg Detailed o

BLUE BELL ENTERPRISES, MENDOTA HEIGHTS - 001
194005 Any Street USA #, address 2, WHITE BEAR LAKE, MN 55110 USA

1 linel[ Detiled Edit..

Taxable
Capital Expense
Commodity Code

Prepayment Amount
Asset Tag

Recurring Payment
Required

Vendor Contract
Number

State Contract

Selected Line Item Actions

Contract

PO Number

P0002525

Account Code
Pricing Code
Quote number

Catalog No

x
x
42000000

Medical Equipment and
Accessories and Supplies

Size / Packaging Unit Price Quantity Ext. Price [
1VEA

4000 1EA  40.00 USD

Select price or contract...

Internal Note Increased from $2 to $40

Internal Attachments
Add Attachments

External Note Increased from $2 to $40
Attachments for vendor

Add Attachments

Vendor subtotal 40.00 USD




image11.png
I8 MINNESOTA STATE /N Instructions

LRl tondinary Education. Exceptional Value. | Use this form to request a blanket order for services or goods.

Supplier Information

Email (Plain Text): nobody@sciquest.com
Email (HTML Body): JULIETTETHAKERLLC@x.com

Vendor BLUE BELL ENTERPRISES ffg Detailed Edt..

Fulfillment Address BLUE BELL ENTERPRISES, MENDOTA HEIGHTS - 001: (preferred)
194005 Any Street USA #
address 2

WHITE BEAR LAKE, MN 55110 USA

the method(s) indicated below:
Check this box to customize order distribution information. X

Email (Plain Text) nobody@sciquest.com
Email (HTML Body) JULIETTETHAKERLLC@x.com
Submit a New Supplier Request or Supplier Update Request 71

Standing Order Information

Product Description line 1
Commodity Code 42000000
Packaging (UOM) 1EA - Each
Blanket Order Amount [40.00
Start Date 10/26/2018
End Date 1073172018

A Contract or Quote may be attached as Internal Attachments below:
Internal Attachments

Total 40.00




image12.png
BLUE BELL ENTERPRISES Jjg Detsiled Edit...
BLUE BELL ENTERPRISES, MENDOTA HEIGHTS - 001
194005 Any Street USA #, address 2, WHITE BEAR LAKE, MN 55110 USA

Product Descri

Detailed Edi

1 linelfy

Taxable
Capital Expense
Commodity Code

Prepayment Amount
Asset Tag

Recurring Payment
Required

Vendor Contract
Number

State Contract

Contract

PO Number

P0002525

Account Code
Pricing Code
Quote number

CatalogNo  Size /

x
x
42000000

Medical Equipment and
Accessories and Supplies

Packaging Unit Price Quantity Ext.Price []
1VEA 4000 1EA  40.00USD
Select price or contract.

Internal Note Increased from $2 to $40

Internal Attachments
Add Attachments

External Note Increased from $2 to $40
Attachments for vendor

Add Attachments




image13.png
1/EA 4000 1EA

Select price or contract...
Taxable o

Capital Expense a
Commodity Code (42000000

Accessories and Supplies
Prepayment Amount
Asset Tag

Recurring Payment
Required

Vendor Contract
Number

State Contract

Internal Note

962 characters remaining expand | clear

expand | clear





image14.png
& Documents  Document Search  Search Documents > Summary - Change Request

This change request is ready to be submitted. Submit R

raft

Change Request Summary

Document Actions w | History | &) | 2
2018-08-16 0076req1 01 - CR

Expand All | Collapse All
Status: Draft

Document Total: 350000 USD. — .
View Relsted Documents External Communication Options
What's next for my orcer?

Resend to Vendors on false.

Change Request
Change Request

Resend to ERP System  true
Summary Connections on Change

General v Reaest

- o Resendio + PoExport
Billing v General

Accounting Codes e




image15.png
W Shop > My Carts and Orders > Open My Active Shopping Cart > Submitted - Change Request

(9 Change Request Submitted

Next Steps

You can view or print this at: Change Request 2370870

 View Approval Status

© Search for another item

© View order history

® Check the status of an order
 Return to your home page
© Create new draft cart




image16.png
) Documents > Document Search  Search Documents ¥ Approvals - Change Request

Change Request: 2370870  Change Request Approvals
2018.08-16 076req 01 - CR

Status: Pending » . ai
Document Total: 350000 USD. Submitted Financial Approval Catch All Initial [SRS Validation
e . -
View Related Dacuments P, Lt Future
Requestert view approvers
view approvers
‘Change Request 8/24/2018 i
332 oM

Change Request Appro...
Comments o
Attachment Overview

PO Preview

Purchasing Review
Future=

view approvers

Final ISRS Validation

Future =

view approvers

Document Actions

Create PO

Future =




image17.png
Albert DepartmentApprover! ¥

Action Items
Unassigned Approvals
Requisitions

Change Request
Browse: vendors | categor




image18.png
Total Results Found: 1 Al Dates Assign M o |

Sort by: | Submit date newest first v 2
Hide details X expand all [ collapse all Results per folder:[20 ¥
4 [ Financial Approval Catch All - Metro [1 result]
Change Request No. Vendors: Assigned Approver Create Date/Time Requestor Amount Action
237087024 Apple Pi gk Not Assigned 8/24/2018 3:32 PM Ronnie Requester 350000 usD PRy

No. of line items 2 [ Folders 0 Days in folder [Financial Approval Catch All - Metro]




image19.png
1of 1Results w € > Folder: Financial Approval Catch Al - Metro

70870  Change Request Approvals

s

Financial Approval Catch All | ISRS Validation

Submitted N

Ronnie Active Future
Requestert Jiew approvers view approvers
8/24/2018

332 P Expedite|

Purchasing Review
Future=
view approvers

Expedite|

Document Adtors v
Assign to myself

‘Approve/complete step

al ISRS Valida

Future= Ad Comment

Ad Notes to History

view approvers

Expedite|

Hsoy | @

Finish

Expedite




image20.png
singlead v o [ A% W 100,00 U! Search (Alt+Q)

Action Items
My Assigned Approvals

Requisitions To Approve

All Dates | Administrative Items

ubrmit dete nevest il pencing User Registrations

Unassigned Approvals

Change Request





image21.png
Total Results Found: 1 Al Dates Assign M o |

Sort by: | Submit date newest first v 2
Hide details X expand all [ collapse all Results per folder:[20 ¥
4 [ Purchasing Review - Metro [1 result]
Change Request No. Vendors: Assigned Approver Create Date/Time Requestor Amount  Action
2370870 Apple Pi gk Not Assigned 8/24/2018 3:32 PM Ronnie Requester 350000 UsD PRy

No. of line items 2 [ Folders 0 Days in folder [Purchasing Review - Metro]




image22.png
& Documents > Approvals > My Approvals ¥ > Summry - Change Requ

< Backto Approvals

Change Request: 2370870

2018-08-16 0076req1 01 - CR

Status: Pending
Document Total: 3,500.00 USD.
View Related Documents

Change Request
Summary
General

Shipping

10f1Results w < | > Folder: Purchasing Review - Metro

Summary

v Edited Sections

o Line item only fields

External Communication Options

Resend to Vendors on false
Change Request

Resend to ERP System true

Document Actons v | Hstory | @

Assign to myself

‘Approve/complete step & show next

Approve/complte step
‘Ada Comment.

‘Ada Notes to History

2




image23.png
& Documents > Approvals > My Approvals ¥ > My Approvals - Change Request

Group Results By:  Folders ¥

red by
Type: Change Request
DateRange:  All Dates

View Approvals  Paula
For: PurchasingLezd




image24.png
2019
2019

'217600-BUILDING M
217600-BUILDING M..

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,500.00
$2,000.00
$3,500.00





image25.png
t MINNESOTA STATE

Extraordinary Education. Exceptional Value

" A7 wooousp (RN Q
) Documents > Document Search - Search Documents < Cha
PO/Reference No.  P0002527 Revision 1 Available Actions [ Add Comment |
Vendor Apple Pi
Status | Purchase Order | Revisions | PO Approvals  Shipments  Change Requests (1) Receipts  Invoices | Comments (1)  Attachments | History
2
Status Change Request Details
| Draft 2459136

Owner Ronnie Requester1 Created 11/8/2018 i Delete




image1.png
Change Request Blanket Order Forms - Word Drawing

Q Tell me what you want tc

Insert  Design  layout  References  Maiings  Review  View  ACROBAT Format

dcut »
i B3 Copy et Got 1|1~ % T | AsBocepc aaBbcene AaB
Paste . - A .
" Fomatpaimer | B 1 U A
apbors Font Paagrapn styes
& . : . f . : . s . . . s . .

, You may select a user or click the add email recipient to include more users. The email recipients will
automatically receive a system email with the change order text configured in the next field. Enter a
description of the change in the text field and click Create Change Request:

Create Change Request

E This il create a change request or tis purchase ocer. f ou slecta userthey wil
eceiv an emad indcating thata change request has been created for this purchase
order
Emai ntcations:

- 0 vaua Puchasingtead (approved Requistion)

<nobodye@sciquestcom>
) Ronmie Requestrt Brepared by, repared for)
<nobody@sciquestcom>

] add emai recpien.

O Dave Lund Mproved) <Dave Lund@so.mnscu edu>

3 John paimer (pproved) <johnpaimer@ssintpauled>
O a Ferguson (approved) <pautferguson@minnstate e
O woriw Use (donotinacivate) pproved)
<noreply@saquestom>
admin approved) <4 Emi Mising>
add emai recpien.

(Frease increase e tem 1 by $1000 and in e 2 by $500

] Atach il o this change request optonal;
Anachment Tpe e

il Name
Fie Browse...| o fle slected.

Pageior2 sawords [

AaBbCCD(

Chantes, Sodany | £ Shre

P Find -

- 2 Replace

State University
) Documents  Document Search

® Minnesota State @ Sharepoint @ SWIFT (@ Marketplace TestSte @ Web Accounting Test... @ Loginto Adobe Conn..

B etropolitan =T}
cating | & Sk

Search Documents >

PO/Reference No.  P0002347 Revision 1

Vendor Apple Pi

Contracts

1 Accouns

Payable

General Information
PO/Reference No.

&4 vendors Revision No.

Vendor Name
Purchase Order Date
Total

[ih. Reporting

Owner Name
Owner Email

Requisition Number

Line Item Status

P0002347
1

Apple Pi jgh Detailed Edit..
8/17/2018

200000

Ronnie Requestert
nobody@sciquest.com
2370041 view| print

R Minnesota State - CSC % EMS Web Client - Login 3 My Media - Minnesot... @

Status  purchase Order  Revisions PO Approvals  Shipments  Change Requests  Receipts  Invoices Comments  Attachments  History

? Document Status
AP status
Workflow

Distribution

Distribution Date/Time
Vendor

Available Actions

Open
v’ Completed
©/17/20182:43 PM)
Manual

Create Change Request

o]

Add Comment

‘Add Notes to History
Create Quantity Receipt.
Create Cost Receipt:
Print Fax Verson

Create Change Request

‘The system distributed the purchase order using the method(s) indicated

below the last time it was distribute

8/17/2018 2:43 PM
Sent To Vendor

Product Description Catalog No Size / Packaging Uit Price  Quantity
1 vSupplies for FY 19 5@  Detailed Edit... no 1,00000 110 1,000.00 USD Sent To
Vendor
2 v Advertisement for FY 19 5@  Detailed Edit... no 1,00000 110 1,000.00 USD Sent To
Vendor

Shipping, Handiing, and Tax charges are calculated and charged by each vendor. The values shown here are for estimation purposes, budget checking, and Total

workflow approvals.

B - I + 130%
250PM

81772018

LR =i

Ext. Price Vendor Receiving Invoicing Matching

none  none No
Matches

none  none No
Matches

2,000.00 USD.

JAGGAER | Privacy Policy




image2.png
Create Change Request

“This will create a change request for this purchase order. f you select a user they will
receive an emal indicating that a change request has been created for this purchase
order.
Email notification(s):
O paula purchasingLead (Approved Requisition)
<nobody@sciquest.com>
O Ronnie Requestert (Prepared by, Prepared for)
<nobody@sciquest.com>
add email recipient.

User with change request permission:
Dave Lund (Approved) <DaveLund@so.mnscu.edu>
John Palmer (Approved) <john palmer@saintpaul edu>
Paul Ferguson (Approved) <paul ferguson@minnstate.edu>
Workflow User (do not inactivate) (Approved)
<noreply@sciquest.com>
admin (Approved) </ Email Missing>

add email recipient...

Please increase line item 1 by $1000 and line item 2 by $500.

939 characters remaining

Attach file to this change request (optional):

Attachment Type Fle v

File Name.

File Browse... | No file selected.





